
AGENDA
ACCOMMODATIONS TAX (2% STATE) BOARD

Thursday, October 12, 2017
8:30 a.m.

County Council Chambers
Administration Building

Beaufort County Government Robert Smalls Complex
100 Ribaut Road

Beaufort, South Carolina 29901

APPLICANTS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE 20 MINUTES EARLY
Board Members:
   Dick Farmer, Chairman
   Jeff Thomas, Vice Chairman
   Emma Campbell
   Vimal Desai
   Anita Singleton-Prather
   Olivia Young
   Walter Young 

Amount Received
TIME Organization Event/Project Requested Last Year Name Email Address

8:30 a.m. 1 Community Foundation of the Lowcountry 2018 Public Art Exhibition on HHI $20,000 $4,000 * Jean M. Heyduck jheyduck@cf-lowcountry.org

8:40 a.m. 2 HHI Concourse d'Elegance HHI Motoring Festival & Coucours d'Elegance $30,000 $25,000 Lindsey Harrell/Carolyn Vanagel
Lharrell@HHIConcours.com; 
cvanagel@hhiconcours.com

8:50 a.m. 3 CAPA/Exchange Club of Beaufort Ghost Tours $491.71 $680 Jessica Chapman jessica@capabeaufort.org
9:00 a.m. 4 Beaufort Art Association Ongoing Community Support of BAA $15,500 $0 John Kenney psockenney@embarqmail.com
9:10 a.m. 5 Lean Ensemble Theater Lean Ensemble Theater Marketing $6,000 $1,350 Blake White blake@leanensemble.org
9:20 a.m. 6 Santa Elena Foundation/History Center Lowcountry Fair with Historical Flair $20,000 $0 Andrew J. Beall abeall@santa-elena.org
9:30 a.m. 7 Beaufort County Black Chamber of Commerce Cultural Tourism Marketing $125,000 $81,000 Larry Holman president@bcbcc.org
9:40 a.m. 8 Hilton Head Choral Society Social Media Program for Audience Development $4,000 $3,000 James C. Deas jimgolfdeas@hotmail.com

9:50 a.m. 9 The First Tee of the Lowcountry HH Invitational Disc Golf Tournament $35,000 $9,500 Brady Boyd bboyd@thefirstteelowcountry.org
10:00 a.m. BREAK BREAK
10:10 a.m. 10 Hilton Head Symphony Orchestra Television & Facebook Advertising $15,000 $6,000 Mary Briggs/Sarah Bergin mbriggs@hhso.org/sbergin@hhso.org
10:20 a.m. 11 Friends of Hunting Island Two (2) Billboards $6,500 $11,365 Barbara Temple ted@comcast.net/dparsick@embarqmail.com

10:30 a.m. 12 Gullah Festival Main Street Beaufort
Beaufort Festivals & Events Advertising -            
FY 2017-2018 $45,000 $15,000 Roy Hicks trhicksii@gmail.com

10:40 a.m. 13 Bluffton Historical Preservation Society Heyward House Historic Center Operations $35,000 $18,500 Katie Epps katie@heywardhouse.org
10:50 a.m. 14 Coastal Discovery Museum Cultural and Eco-tourism Programs $30,000 $20,000 Natalie Hefter nhefter@coastaldiscovery.org
11:00 a.m. 15 Beaufort History Museum Permanent Exhibit Renovation Phase 2 $75,000 $30,000 Carol Lauvray/Steve Guida shapirocm@aol.com/steve.guida@gmail.com
11:10 a.m. 15A Beaufort History Museum Project 2 Promoting the "New" Beaufort History Museum $15,000 Carol Lauvray/Steve Guida shapirocm@aol.com/steve.guida@gmail.com
11:20 a.m. 16 Beaufort Film Society Beaufort International Film Festival (12th) $20,000 $17,500 Ron Tucker sandbar@hargray.com
11:30 a.m. 17 NIBCAA HHI Gullah Celebration $60,000 $23,000 Carol Young cyoung@gullahcelebration.com
11:40 a.m. 18 Farmers Market of Bluffton Farmers Market of Bluffton $5,000 $0 Kimber Viljac manager@farmersmarketbluffton.org
11:50 a.m. 19 Hilton Head Hospitality Association HH Wine and Food Festival $10,000 $5,000 Jeff Gerber Jeff@hiltonheadwineandfood.com
12:00 p.m. LUNCH LUNCH
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12:40 p.m. 20 Daufuskie Island Historical Foundation Brochure Printing $6,000 $2,500 Nancy Ludtke nlfuskie@aol.com

12:50 p.m. 21
Daufuskie Island Council & Community 
Preservation Zone Association Frances Jones Community Park Enhancements $19,060 $0 Sallie Ann Robinson/Don Newton mygullah@yahoo.com/CPZA13@gmail.com

1:00 p.m. 22 Daufuskie Island Foundation Daufuskie Day $15,000 $5,500 Deborah Edmondson
edmondsone@gmail.com/  
ervinsimmons@bellsouth.net

1:10 p.m. 23 Beaufort Regional Chamber of Commerce Tourism Marketing FY 2017-2018 $120,000 $100,000 Robb Wells Robb@Beaufortsc.org

1:20 p.m. 24 Friends of Fort Fremont
Ft. Fremont Historical Preserve-Virtual Tour App 
& Video Support Equipment $9,925 $5,000 Steve Linn/Windy Wilson

stlinn@centurylink.net/
wendywilson@hargray.com

1:30 p.m. 25 Historic Bluffton Arts & Seafood Festival, Inc. Historic Arts & Seafood Festival $10,000 $10,000 Mary Ann O'Neill maryaoneill6@aol.com

1:40 p.m. 26

SC Lowcountry & Resort Islands Tourism 
Commission                            
(TELECONFERENCE, 843-812-1308))

Promotion of Beaufort County and the 
Lowcountry $43,000 $32,000 Peach Morrison/Laura Fanelli Peach@SouthCarolinaLowcountry.com

1:50 p.m. 27 Arts Center of Coastal Carolina
Tourism Marketing of the Unincorporated Areas 
of Beaufort County $12,000 $10,000 Linda Bloom lbloom@artshhi.com

2:00 p.m. BREAK BREAK
2:10 p.m. 28 Mitchelville Preservation Project Various Events $80,000 $23,500 Ahmad Ward award@exploremitchelville.org
2:20 p.m. 29 David M Carmines Foundation HHI Seafood Festival $12,000 $5,000 Kelly Smith kelly@adfishgroup.com

2:30 p.m. 30
Harbor Island Oceanfront Property Owners 
Group

Renourishment of Harbor Island Beach including 
Conservation Easement $500,000 $0 Debbie Hoffman debbieselnikhoffman@hotmail.com

2:40 p.m. 31
HHI-Bluffton Chamber of Commerce and 
Visitor & Convention Bureau Smithsonian.com Native Article Campaign $40,000 $21,000 Ariana Pernice apernice@hiltonheadisland.org

2:50 p.m. 32 Friends of the Spanish Moss Trail Spanish Moss Trail $6,000 $3,150 Sissy Perryman
sissycperryman@gmail.com/
info@spanishmosstrail.com

3:00 p.m. 33 Lowcountry Golf Course Owners Association Golf Tourism Broadcast Campaign $20,000 $10,000 Barry Fleming b_fleming@hargray.com

3:10 p.m. 34 Gullah Museum of Hilton Head Island Gullah Museum of Hilton Head Island $100,000 $20,000 Andrea Murray
atmurray125@yahoo.com/
gullahmuseumhhi2@gmail.com

3:20 p.m. 35
Greater Bluffton Chamber of Commerce &    
CVB, Inc. Greater Bluffton Chamber & CVB, Inc. $18,000 $10,800 Shellie West shellie@blufftonchamberofcommerce.org

TOTAL: $1,583,477 
AMOUNT AVAILABLE: $540,000 
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